ownership (nuda proprietà) and 500,000 
(five hundred thousand) shares equal to 
2% of the share capital in full ownership); 
(ii) holds 7,000,000 (seven million) shares 
of Federico De Nora S.p.A., equal to 28% 
of the share capital, and the right of usu-
fruct without voting rights on 17,500,000 
(seventeen million five hundred thousand) 
shares of Federico De Nora S.p.A.,  equal to 
70% of the share capital, whose bare own-
ership (nuda proprietà) in joint ownership 
pro indiviso belongs to Giacomo De Nora 
and Niccolò De Nora, without prejudice to 
the provisions of art. 2352, paragraph 1, of

[...]

related contracts and representing the 
Company in any obligation fulfilment 
with the P.R.A. All this up to a maxi-
mum amount of Euro 5,000,000 (five 
million) per individual transaction or a 
series of linked transactions with single 
signature; up to a maximum amount of 
Euro 15,000,000 (fifteen million) per 
individual transaction or series of re-
lated transactions with joint signature 
with the Chairperson of the Board of 
Directors Federico De Nora or with the 
attorney Luca Oglialoro; 

•	 entering into purchase agreements, 
including framework purchase agree-
ments, of noble metals, such as, for 
example, iridium, ruthenium, platinum, 
palladium and rhodium and/or other 
raw materials, such as, by way of ex-
ample, nickel and titanium, up to an 
amount of Euro 15,000,000 (fifteen 

million) per single transaction or se-
ries of related transactions with single 
signature; up to an amount of Euro 
100,000,000 (one hundred million) per 
single transaction or series of related 
transactions with joint signature with 
the Chairperson of the Board Federico

[...]

with single signature; up to an amount 
of Euro 50,000,000 (fifty million) per 
individual transaction with joint signa-
ture with the attorney Luca Oglialoro; 

•	 entering into, amending and terminat-
ing consultancy contracts up to a max-
imum amount of Euro 2,500,000 (two 
million five hundred thousand) per sin-
gle transaction with single signature; 
up to an amount of Euro 5,000,000 
(five million) per individual transaction 
with joint signature with the attorney 
Luca Oglialoro; 

•	 entering into, amending and terminat-
ing distribution, franchising, agency 
and representation contracts up to a 
maximum amount of Euro 2,500,000 
(two million five hundred thousand) per 
single transaction with single signature; 
up to an amount of Euro 5,000,000 
(five million) per individual transaction 
with joint signature with the attorney 
Luca Oglialoro. 

•	 entering into, amending and terminat-
ing all commercial deeds and contracts

[...]

ed by the Company itself – equity in-
vestments in other companies, compa-
nies and business units and contracts 
entered into by the Company and the 
natural persons who are partners of 
the parent company also through third 
parties), up to a maximum amount of 
Euro 25,000,000 (twenty-five million) 
per individual transaction.

Intellectual property 

•	 negotiating, stipulating, modifying and 
terminating secrecy agreements for 
the protection of corporate information 
of a secret and confidential nature; 

•	 submitting applications and carrying